

No. 13-628

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MENACHEM BINYAMIN ZIVOTOFSKY, BY HIS PARENTS
AND GUARDIANS, ARI Z. AND NAOMI SIEGMAN
ZIVOTOFSKY, PETITIONER

v.

JOHN KERRY, SECRETARY OF STATE

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOYCE R. BRANDA
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

GINGER D. ANDERS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
DANA KAERSVANG
Attorneys

MARY E. MCLEOD
*Acting Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement.....	1
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
I. The Constitution grants the President exclusive power to recognize foreign states and their territorial boundaries	12
A. The Constitution assigns exclusively to the Executive the authority to recognize foreign states and governments, including their territorial boundaries	12
1. Article II of the Constitution assigns the recognition power to the President	13
a. The Reception Clause confers recognition power on the President	13
b. The President’s other foreign-affairs powers reinforce his recognition power	16
c. The Founding generation understood the Executive’s recognition power to include the exclusive authority to decide whether recognition is appropriate	19
2. Structural and functional considerations confirm that the President’s recognition power is exclusive.....	22
B. Historical practice confirms that the Executive Branch has sole authority regarding recognition	26
1. The Executive has consistently asserted sole authority over recognition, including recognition of territorial boundaries	27
2. Congress has acquiesced in the President’s sole recognition power.....	31

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. Petitioner’s attempt to demonstrate that Congress has exercised recognition power is unavailing	36
C. This Court and individual Justices have repeatedly stated that the Constitution assigns recognition authority to the President alone.....	39
II. Section 214(d) unconstitutionally interferes with the President’s exclusive recognition power	42
A. The Executive has constitutional authority to determine the content of passports as it relates to recognition.....	43
1. The Executive possesses constitutional authority over passports as instruments of diplomacy	43
2. Any passport legislation must be in furtherance of Congress’s enumerated powers, and may not interfere with the Executive’s recognition determinations	45
B. Section 214(d) unconstitutionally forces the Executive to communicate to foreign sovereigns that the United States views Israel as exercising sovereignty over Jerusalem	48
1. The place-of-birth designation on passports and reports of birth abroad implements the Executive’s recognition policy	48
2. Section 214(d) unconstitutionally interferes with the Executive’s core recognition power.....	52
Conclusion.....	59
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	17, 23
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	31, 40
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	40
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	41
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	48
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	48
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 5 F. Cas. 932 (C.C.D. Pa. 1811)	37
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938)	40
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	43, 44, 45
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	24, 48, 55
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 137 U.S. 202 (1890).....	41
<i>Kennett v. Chambers</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 38 (1852)	31, 55
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	55
<i>National City Bank v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	40
<i>National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	56
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	26
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	55
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	41
<i>Public Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	55
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	52, 53, 57
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	27
<i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	16

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	40
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hutchings</i> , 26 F. Cas. 440 (C.C.D. Va. 1817)	39, 41
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872)	48
<i>United States v. Laub</i> , 385 U.S. 475 (1967)	43
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818)	41, 42
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	40
<i>Urtetiqui v. D’Arcy</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 692 (1835).....	44
<i>Vermilya-Brown Co. v. Connell</i> , 335 U.S. 377 (1948)	41
<i>Williams v. Suffolk Ins. Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 1402 (C.C.D. Mass. 1838), <i>aff’d</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 415 (1839)	30, 40
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	17, 58
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	45

Constitution, statutes and regulation:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I	45
§ 8:	
Cl. 3.....	22
Cl. 5.....	22
Cl. 10	22
Cl. 11	22
Cl. 14	47
Art. II.....	9, 13, 16, 19

VII

Constitution, statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
§ 1, Cl. 1.....	16, 1a
§ 2, Cl. 2	10, 18, 19, 1a
§ 3 (Reception Clause)	8, 9, 13, 14, 1a
Art. III, § 2, Cl. 2.....	15
Art. IV, § 3, Cl. 2 (Territories Clause)	41
Act of Aug. 18, 1856, ch. 127, § 23, 11 Stat. 60	45
Act of Feb. 27, 1800, ch. 10, 2 Stat. 7:	
§ 1, 2 Stat. 7.....	37
§ 7, 2 Stat. 10.....	37
Act of Feb. 28, 1806, ch. 9, § 1, 2 Stat. 351	37
Act of July 27, 1789, ch. 4, § 1, 1 Stat. 29.....	17
Act of June 5, 1862, ch. 96, 12 Stat. 421	39
Act of Mar. 3, 1837, ch. 33, 5 Stat. 170	38
Act of May 4, 1822, ch. 52, 3 Stat. 678.....	33
Articles of Confederation, Art. IX, Para. 1.....	17
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year	
2003, Pub. L. No. 107-228, 116 Stat. 1350.....	2, 11
§ 214, 116 Stat. 1365.....	<i>passim</i> , 2a
§ 214(a), 116 Stat. 1365	6, 53, 2a
§ 214(b), 116 Stat. 1365-1366	6, 53, 2a
§ 214(c), 116 Stat. 1366	6, 53, 2a
§ 214(d), 116 Stat. 1366.....	<i>passim</i> , 2a
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Years	
1994 and 1995, Pub. L. No. 103-236, § 132, 108 Stat.	
395, as amended by Act of Oct. 25, 1994, Pub. L.	
No. 103-415, § 1(r), 108 Stat. 4302.....	51
Jerusalem Embassy Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-45,	
109 Stat. 398:	
§ 3(a), 109 Stat. 399	6
§ 3(b), 109 Stat. 399.....	6
§ 7(a), 109 Stat. 400.....	6

VIII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
J. Res. 24, 30 Stat. 738	35
Taiwan Relations Act, Pub. L. No. 96-8, 93 Stat. 14 (22 U.S.C. 3301 <i>et seq.</i>).....	59
22 U.S.C. 3303(a)	59
West Bank and Gaza Strip Free Trade Benefits, Pub. L. No. 104-234, § 1, 110 Stat. 3058	58
8 U.S.C. 1152(d)	58
8 U.S.C. 1185(b)	46
8 U.S.C. 1365b.....	46
8 U.S.C. 1504	46
8 U.S.C. 1732	46
10 U.S.C. 2602	47
18 U.S.C. 1116(b)(2).....	58
18 U.S.C. 1542-1544.....	46
22 U.S.C. 211a	46, 47
22 U.S.C. 212	46
22 U.S.C. 212a	46
22 U.S.C. 214	47
22 U.S.C. 214a	47
22 U.S.C. 217a	47
22 U.S.C. 2705	46
22 U.S.C. 2714	46
22 U.S.C. 2721	46
42 U.S.C. 652(k)	46
Rev. Stat. § 4075 (1875).....	45
22 C.F.R. 51.1-51.74	46

IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents 1787-1897</i> (James D. Richardson ed.):	
Vol. 1, John Adams, A Proclamation (June 26, 1799) (1896)	37
Vol. 2, James Monroe, Special Message (Mar. 8, 1822) (1896)	33, 34
Vol. 3, Andrew Jackson:	
Message (Dec. 21, 1836) (1896).....	38
Message (Mar. 3, 1837) (1896).....	38
Vol. 6, Abraham Lincoln, First Annual Message (Dec. 3, 1861) (1897)	38
Vol. 10, William McKinley, Message to Congress (Apr.11, 1898) (1899)	35
John Adams, Letter from Adams to the Minister from Spain (Apr. 6, 1822), in <i>9 British and Foreign State Papers 1821-1822</i> (1829).....	33
<i>4 The American Secretaries of State and Their Diplomacy</i> (Samuel Flagg Bemis ed., 1958)	32
32 Annals of Cong. (1818):	
pp. 1468-1469.....	31
p. 1539	31
36 Annals of Cong. (1820):	
p. 2223	31
pp. 2229-2230.....	31
37 Annals of Cong. (1821):	
p. 1042	31
pp. 1046-1047.....	32
p. 1048	31
p. 1055	32
p. 1071	31, 32
pp. 1073-1074.....	32

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 1077	32
p. 1081	32
pp. 1081-1082.....	32
pp. 1091-1092.....	32
Samuel Flagg Bemis:	
<i>The Diplomacy of the American Revolution</i> (1957).....	16
<i>The Latin American Policy of the United States</i> (1943).....	31
<i>Bill to Relocate United States Embassy from Tel</i> <i>Aviv to Jerusalem, 19 Op. O.L.C. (1995).....</i>	6
2 Cornelius van Bynkershoek, <i>Quaestionum Juris</i> <i>Publici Libri Duo</i> (Tenney Frank trans., 1930)	16
George H.W. Bush, <i>Statement on Signing the For-</i> <i>oreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Years</i> <i>1992 and 1993, 1991 Pub. Papers (Oct. 28, 1991)</i>	47
George W. Bush, <i>Statement on Signing the Foreign</i> <i>Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 2003,</i> <i>2002 Pub. Papers (Sept. 30, 2002)</i>	7
Michael J. Cohen, <i>Truman and Israel</i> (1990).....	24
Cong. Globe:	
24th Cong., 2d Sess. 33 (1837)	38
37th Cong., 2d Sess. 1773 (1862)	38
38th Cong.:	
1st Sess. (1864):	
pp. 1408-1409.....	34
p. 2475	34
2d Sess. 48 (1865).....	34
29 Cong. Rec. (1896):	
p. 326	34
p. 332	34

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
31 Cong. Rec. (1898):	
p. 3774	35
p. 3818	35
p. 3973	35
p. 3976	35
p. 3991	35
p. 3993	35
p. 4030	35
59 Cong. Rec. 73 (1919).....	36
<i>Congress Powerless</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 19, 1896.....	34
<i>Declaration of Principles on Interim Self Govern-</i> <i>ment Arrangements</i> (Sept. 13, 1993), http:// www.unsco.org/Documents/Key/Declaration %20of%20Principles%20on%20Interim%20Self -Government%20Arrangements.pdf	3
79 Fed. Reg. 33,837 (June 12, 2014).....	6
<i>The Federalist</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961):	
<i>No. 69</i>	15
<i>No. 70</i>	23
<i>No. 81</i>	15
Founders Online, Nat'l Archives, Letter from Madi- son to Monroe (Apr. 18, 1815), http://founders. archives.gov/documents/Madison/99-01-02-4273	21
G.A. Res. 194 (III), U.N. Doc. A/RES/194(III) (Dec. 11, 1948)	2
Julius Goebel, Jr., <i>The Recognition Policy of the</i> <i>United States</i> (1915).....	34
2 Hugo Grotius, <i>The Rights of War and Peace</i> (A.C. Campbell trans., 1814)	15
1 Green Haywood Hackworth, <i>Digest of Interna-</i> <i>tional Law</i> (1940).....	28

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Sen. Hale, <i>Memorandum upon power to Recognize Independence of a New Foreign State</i> , 29 Cong. Rec. (1897):	
p. 633	33
p. 675	33
p. 677	34
pp. 663-682.....	35
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Pacificus No. 1</i> , in <i>The Letters of Pacificus and Helvidius</i> (Gideon ed., 1845).....	14, 20, 21
Louis Henkin, <i>Foreign Affairs and the United States Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1996)	17, 41
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 671, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002)	53
Israel Gateway, <i>Foreign Embassies in Israel</i> , http://www.israelgateway.com/foreign-embassies/ (last visited Sept. 18, 2014)	4
<i>Issues Raised by Provisions Directing Issuance of Official or Diplomatic Passports</i> , 16 Op. O.L.C. (1992)	47
Letter from George P. Shultz, Sec’y of State, to Charles H. Percy (Feb. 13, 1984), in <i>American Embassy in Israel: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations on S. 2031</i> , 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	4, 5
Letter from Hamilton to Washington (Apr. 1793), in <i>4 The Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> (Henry Cabot Lodge ed., 1904)	14
Letter from Wilson to Sen. Fall (Dec. 8, 1919), in S. Doc. No. 285, 66th Cong., 2d Sess. (1920)	36
Rayford W. Logan, <i>The Diplomatic Relations of the United States With Haiti 1779-1891</i> (1941).....	38

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Memoirs of John Quincy Adams</i> (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1875):	
Vol. 4	21, 32
Vol. 5	32, 33
Vol. 6	28
1 John Bassett Moore, <i>A Digest of International Law</i> (1906)	28, 30
<i>The Papers of James Madison</i> :	
Congressional Series, Vol. 16, Letter from Monroe to Madison (June 3 [ca. July 23], 1795) (J.C.A. Stagg ed., 1989)	37
Presidential Series, Vol. 2, Letter from Madison to Rodney (Oct. 22, 1809) (J.C.A. Stagg ed., 1992)	21
Secretary of State Series, Vol. 6, Letter from Madison to Livingston (Jan. 31, 1804) (Mary A. Hackett ed., 2002).....	37
<i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> :	
Vol. 16 (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1961):	
Jefferson's Opinion on the Powers of the Senate Respecting Diplomatic Appointments (Apr. 24, 1790)	17, 18
Vol. 24 (John Catanzariti ed., 1990):	
Letter from Jefferson to Morris (Dec. 30, 1792)	20
Notes of a Conversation with George Washington on French Affairs (Dec. 27, 1792)	21
Notes on the Legitimacy of Government (Dec. 30, 1792)	20, 21

XIV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Vol. 25 (John Catanzariti ed., 1992):	
Letter from Washington to the Cabinet (Apr. 18, 1793)	20
Opinion on the Treaties with France (Apr. 28, 1793)	14, 15
Gerald E. Poyo, “ <i>With All, and for the Good of All</i> ” (1989)	36
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (Philip H. Nicklin ed., 2d ed. 1829)	40
Ronald Reagan, <i>Address to the Nation on United States Policy for Peace in the Middle East, 1982</i> Pub. Papers 1093 (Sept. 3, 1982)	3
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987)	19, 29, 33
S. Doc. No. 279, 61st Cong., 2d Sess. (1910)	39
S. 2031, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	5
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	14, 22, 23, 40
Zachary Taylor, Power to Mr. Mann to Negotiate with Hungary (June 18, 1840), in 38 <i>British and Foreign State Papers 1849-1850</i> (1862).....	39
Harry Truman, <i>Statement by the President Announcing Recognition of the State of Israel, 1948</i> Pub. Papers (May 14, 1948).....	2
U.N. GAOR, 5th Emergency Special Sess., 1554th plen. mtg., U.N. Doc. A/PV.1554 (July 14, 1967).....	3
Under Sec’y of Def. for Policy, Dep’t of Def., <i>Freedom of Navigation Reports</i> , http://policy.defense.gov/OSDPOffices/FON.aspx (last visited Sept. 18, 2014).....	30

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Dep't of State:	
<i>The American Passport</i> (1898)	44
Hillary Rodham Clinton, Sec'y of State, <i>Remarks with President of Somalia Hassan Sheikh Mohamud After Their Meeting</i> (Jan. 17, 2013), http://www.state.gov/secretary/20092013clinton/rm/2013/01/202998.htm	29
Diplomatic Relations, Succession, and Continuity of States, <i>1991-1999 Digest</i>	30
Diplomatic Relations, Succession, Continuity of States, and Other Statehood Issues, <i>2011 Digest</i>	29
7 <i>Foreign Affairs Manual</i> :	
Section 1300 (2014)	46
Section 1383 (1987)	49
Section 1383.1 (1987)	5
6 <i>Foreign Relations of the United States 1949: The Near East, South Asia, and Africa</i> (1977)	3
17 <i>Foreign Relations of the United States, 1961-1963: Near East 1961-1962</i> (1994)	3
U.S. Navy Judge Advocate General's Corps, <i>Maritime Claims Reference Manual</i> (2013), http://www.jag.navy.mil/organization/code_10_mcrm.htm	29
Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> Bk. IV (Joseph Chitty trans., 1853)	15, 16
5 Francis Wharton, <i>The Revolutionary Diplomatic Correspondence of the United States</i> (1889)	16

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
The White House:	
<i>Joint Statement by the United States and Ukraine</i> (Mar. 25, 2014), http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2014/03/25/joint-statement-united-states-and-ukraine	28
<i>President Bush Discusses the Middle East</i> (July 16, 2007), http://georgewbushwhitehouse.archives.gov/news/releases/2007/07/20070716-7.html	4
<i>Remarks by President Obama in Address to the United Nations General Assembly</i> (Sept. 21, 2011), http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/09/21/remarks-president-obama-address-united-nations-general-assembly	4
2 Marjorie M. Whiteman, <i>Digest of International Law</i> (1963)	28
<i>Wilson Rebuffs Senate on Mexico</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 8, 1919.....	36
